

O.I.H

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DAIRYING & FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 115

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28
TH

 JULY, 2015


NATIONAL LIVESTOCK POLICY


*115. DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE कृषि मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has formulated a National Livestock Policy so as to increase livestock productivity and production in a sustainable manner;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the salient features of the policy;

(c) the various schemes implemented by the Government for the development and protection of livestock;

(d) the funds allocated to various States under these schemes during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise; and

(e) whether the Government proposes to allocate more funds to States as per their demand to generate more employment and increase farmers' earnings through cattle breeding and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE

   (SHRI RADHA MOHAN SINGH)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF THE LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 115 NATIONAL LIVESTOCK POLICY TO BE

ANSWERED ON 28
th

 July 2015.

(a) & (b) National Livestock Policy, 2013 was notified on 18
th

 April 2013. The Policy aims

at providing uniform guidelines to the States with the aim of increasing livestock productivity and production in a sustainable manner, while preserving animal bio-diversity and ensuring bio-security and farmers’ livelihood. The salient features of the National Livestock Policy include: improvement in production & productivity; reorientation of livestock breeding policies; laying down of Standards & Protocols; infusion of appropriate technologies for quality assurance; and strengthening of infrastructure & services.

(c) & (d) In order to supplement and complement the efforts made by the States for the development and protection of livestock, the Government of India is implementing the following Schemes/projects:

i) National Programme for Bovine Breeding & Dairy Development, including Rashtriya

Goukul Mission

ii) Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme

iii) National Dairy Plan-I

iv) National Kamdhenu Breeding Centre

v) National Livestock Mission

vi) Livestock Health & Disease Control Programme

vii) Animal Husbandry Statistics


Details of the funds released during each of the last three years and the current year, State-

wise under these schemes is given at Annexure-I.

(e) Funds to the States for increasing employment and farmers’ earnings through cattle breeding are provided under: a) National Dairy Plan and b) National Programme for Bovine Breeding & Dairy Development as per demand generated by States through submission of project proposals and availability of funds under the schemes with the Government of India.


Annexure-IA

Fund released under National Programme for Bovine Breeding component of National Project for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development (NPBB&DD)

                                                                                          (Rs. in lakhs)

Sl. No. Name of the State National

Project for

Cattle and

Buffalo

Breeding*

National

Project for

Cattle and

Buffalo

Breeding*

National

Programme

for Bovine

Breeding**

National

Programme

for Bovine

Breeding**

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh$ 500.00 1411.53 600.00

2 Bihar 1000.00   750.00

3 Chhattisgarh 451.91  1080.00

5 Goa

4 Gujarat 500.00 500.00

6 Haryana 813.00  469.20

7 Himachal Pradesh 51.00 941.00 571.00

8 Jammu & Kashmir  500.00  175.00

9 Jharkhand   500.00

10 Karnataka  808.26  1160.00

11 Kerala 400.82 469.85 1000.00

12 Madhya Pradesh$ 688.06 1728.00 2400.40

13 Maharashtra 706.18  100.00

14 Odisha  700.00 1106.00

15 Punjab 1500.00

16 Rajasthan   500.00

17 Tamil Nadu 1044.85 1000.00 2376.40

18 Telangana 340.00 55.70 500.00

19 Uttar Pradesh 1784.70 1000.00 1000.00

20 Uttarakhand   500.00

21 West Bengal 386.17 1171.36 400.00

22 Arunachal Pradesh 287.04 438.38

23 Assam  875.10 200.00

24 Manipur 153.58 424.00 650.00

25 Meghalaya 414.00

26 Mizoram 105.00 206.32 250.00

27 Nagaland 157.56 451.10 648.30

28 Sikkim 113.65 149.40 500.00

29 Tripura   551.00

  Total  11397.52 12830.00 15902.3 2085.00

* Subsumed under National Programme for Bovine Breeding component of NPBB&DD scheme

from the year 2014-15.

** including funds released under Rashtriya Goukul Mission; a focussed component of NPBB for development and conservation of indigenous breeds

#In addition a sum of Rs 2500 lakh have been sanctioned to both Andhra Pradesh and Madhya

Pradesh for setting up a National Kamdhenu Breeding Centre.


Annexure-IB

Fund released under National Programme for Dairy Development component of National

Project for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development (NPBB&DD)

                                                                                          (Rs. in lakhs)


Schemes IDDP, SIQ&CMP and A to C have been subsumed under NPBBDD from 2014-15


Sr. No. State Released in

2012-13

(IDDP +

SIQ&CMP +

A toC)

Released  in

2013-14

(IDDP

+SIQ& CMP

+ A to C)

Released in

2014-15

(under

NPDD)

Released in

2015-16

(under

NPDD)

1 Assam 0 200 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 449 159 0 350

3 Arunachal

Pradesh

200 0 94 0

4 Bihar 2052 453 300 834

5 Chhattisgarh 0 649 150 0

6 Goa 78 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 280 0 119 0

8 Haryana 0 157 0 0

9 Himachal Pradesh 600 152 0 0

10 Jammu &

Kashmir

90 0 365 0

11 Jharkhand 208 0 0 0

12 Karnataka 249 0 200 396

13 Kerala 637 1309 2524 0

14 Madhya Pradesh 0 1192 0 305

15 Maharashtra 203 0 138 0

16 Manipur 418 321 258 0

17 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0

18 Mizoram 54 385 17 0

19 Nagaland 101 60 190 0

20 ORISSA 86 307 307 250

21 Punjab 524 693 760 0

22 Rajasthan 127 526 116 189

23 Sikkim 429 497 199 103

24 Tamil Nadu 1077 115 1501 200

25 Telangana 0 0 0 292

26 Tripura 119 0 642 0

27 Uttar Pradesh 380 303 263 30

28 Uttarakhand 107 0 800 0

29 West Bengal 443 0 52 0

  Total 8910 7479 8995 2949


Annexure-IC

Details of the funds released under Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS)

(Rs in lakhs)


S.No State 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16


Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount

1 Andaman and Nicobar 0 0.00 11 6.04 9 2.93 0 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 6002 1519.38 40679 11205.80 9108 2844.14 0 0.00

3 Bihar 1658 530.14 5873 2282.99 2790 1186.98 0 0.00

4 Chhattisgarh 127 73.58 432 385.99 264 188.78 0 0.00

5 Delhi 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

6 Goa 0 0.00 1 4.29 6 15.26 0 0.00

7 Gujarat 4274 1298.01 11324 4886.90 3970 2310.13 42 24.84

8 Haryana 883 384.15 2706 1412.47 647 435.13 9 14.40

9 Himachal Pradesh 1128 627.24 1874 1017.42 270 187.64 61 29.78

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1832 746.21 1423 660.54 572 281.03 52 28.77

11 Jharkhand 61 35.19 31 27.67 22 20.55 0 0.00

12 Karnataka 1689 458.58 7186 2977.79 2459 1086.14 46 38.95

13 Kerala 1543 509.63 4965 1578.36 2583 954.56 10 6.71

14 Madhya Pradesh 384 295.58 1367 1232.21 624 430.06 3 7.67

15 Maharashtra 4642 1831.61 2753 1384.78 29 647.45 17 12.53

16 Orissa 927 243.01 3273 938.44 524 192.15 0 0.00

17 Punjab 704 585.82 1535 1236.84 1379 811.22 27 19.88

18 Rajasthan 2708 1587.74 3907 2197.35 1165 690.08 0 0.00

19 Tamil Nadu 2437 477.11 25868 4186.88 11915 2076.65 842 167.78

20 Uttar Pradesh 1077 684.29 1267 782.00 567 314.11 0 0.00

21 Uttaranchal 933 465.34 3104 1584.81 1432 655.98 119 50.43

22 West Bengal 297 98.92 858 330.73 277 131.93 1 0.67


Total 33306 12451.53 120437 40320.30 40,612 15462.90 1229 399.41


N E States


1 Arunachal Pradesh 3 5.00 11 17.48 9 15.69 20 40

2 Assam 1317 1060.70 1616 1257.91 911 782.09 0 0.00

3 Manipur 0 0.00 0 0.00 19 19.00 4 3.46

4 Meghalaya 9 4.16 8 5.42 18 9.73 0 0.00

5 Mizoram 28 37.84 99 61.74 225 202.99 5 2.2

6 Nagaland 12 3.72 24 8.97 14 5.40 30 12.86

7 Sikkim 4 5.00 29 11.42 64 64.69 34 25.9

8 Tripura 65 15.95 60 32.31 103 39.16 175 75.20


Total 1438 1132.36 1847 1395.24 1363 1138.75 268 159.62


G.Total (Total A+B) 34744 13583.89 122284 41715.54 41975 16601.65 1497 559.02


Annexure-ID

State-wise fund released to the participating States under National Dairy Plan-I for the last

3 years and for the current year

(Rs. in lakhs)

State
Fund Released

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16* Total*

Andhra Pradesh 607 253 404 974 2238

Bihar 0 167 800 179 1146

Gujarat 2833 3116 5639 1676 13264

Haryana 0 372 422 503 1297

Karnataka 993 2197 2335 803 6329

Kerala 167 627 623 70 1487

Madhya Pradesh 112 324 173 167 776

Maharashtra 376 1144 1442 1119 4081

Odisha 37 187 523 144 892

Punjab 945 233 1143 672 2993

Rajasthan 600 2070 3166 495 6331

Tamil Nadu 377 232 1289 216 2114

Telangana 0 477 283 57 817

Uttar Pradesh 399 421 1900 839 3559

Uttarakhand 0 303 76 196 575

West Bengal 151 253 757 125 1286

Total 7597 12376 20976 8235 49184

* till 22 Jul 2015


Annexure-IE

State-wise Releases made under Livestock Health and Disease Control (LH&DC) Scheme

during last three years

(Rs. in lakhs)

S.

No.

States/UTs 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

1 Andhra Pradesh 1142.50 1159.62 143.86

2 Arunachal Pradesh 191.35 462.00 497.23

3 Assam 408.00 1502.15 0.00

4 Bihar 1000.53 9.00 1509.52

5 Chhattisgarh 697.50 696.35 815.00

6 Goa 82.75 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat 934.63 1368.74 2235.00

8 Haryana 160.00 297.52 10.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 323.15 319.26 990.79

10 Jammu & Kashmir 263.15 1003.15 745.47

11 Jharkhand 75.93 530.49 104

12 Karnataka 1864.34 1562.70 1667.14

13 Kerala 380.56 625.05 293.93

14 Madhya Pradesh 2444.28 926.36 1059.5

15 Maharashtra 1580.14 2209.14 1184.06

16 Manipur 22.77 303.20 312.00

17 Meghalaya 17.00 121.88 188.73

18 Mizoram 233.00 324.11 25.00

19 Nagaland 441.90 205.48 268.97

20 Odisha 400.00 427.36 509.79

21 Punjab 90.00 637.10 94.9

22 Rajasthan 218.55 1255.44 1326.69

23 Sikkim 138.55 10.14 218.1

24 Tamil Nadu 2433.04 923.83 569.29

25 Telangana 0.00 1.52 108.32

26 Tripura 415.20 8.30 270.07

27 Uttar Pradesh 1832.22 1398.54 1602.08

28 Uttarakhand 147.34 330.10 270.35

29 West Bengal 710.00 1813.40 771.53

30 A&N Islands 6.50 13.96 22.94

31 Chandigarh 15.90 7.00 5.49

32 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 Daman &Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00

34 Delhi 55.00 10.00 29.4

35 Lakshadweep 52.61 1.00 1.00

36 Puducherry 10.00 55.56  9.6

 Total 18788.39 20508.7 17859.73

Note:-Livestock Health and Disease Control Scheme now renamed as Veterinary Services &

Animal Health has been restructured and accordingly administrative approval has been recently issued therefore released of fund 2015-16 will be governed by the revised Scheme.


Annexure – IF

State/UT wise and year-wise (2012-13 to 2013-14) funds released under Constituents of

National Livestock Mission(NLM)

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. No States Fodder and Feed

Development

Livestock Insurance

2012-13 2013-14 2012-13 2013-14

1 Andhra Pradesh 473.66 1234.07 900.00 950.00

2 Arunachal

Pradesh

 255.50

3 Assam  208.95 50.00 115.00

4 Bihar

5 Chhattisgarh 65.15 234.15  17.00

6 Goa  9.75

7 Gujarat 1163.71 896.25 250.00

8 Haryana 32.25 220.00 570.74 500.00

9 Himachal Pradesh  525.00 50.00 60.00

10 Jharkhand 415.42 864.66

11 Jammu &

Kashmir

361.00 866.19

12 Karnataka 894.21  400.00 200.00

13 Kerala   850.00 400.00

14 Madhya Pradesh 34.56 44.50 150.00 266.83

15 Maharashtra 1825.44 2643.37 225.00 100.00

16 Manipur

17 Meghalaya  12.12

18 Mizoram 278.00 213.00

19 Nagaland 56.00  250.00 150.00

20 Orissa 45.00  39.46 295.00

21 Puducherry

22 Punjab 845.50

23 Rajasthan 270.75  100.00

24 Sikkim 128.50 150.00

25 Tamil Nadu 20.55 77.00 525.00 1200.00

26 Tripura 36.53 10.42

27 Uttar Pradesh 151.95 267.78

28 Uttarakhand 122.50 174.28 25.00 100.00

29 West Bengal 228.35  200.00 400.00

 Other 10.38 5.16

 Total 7459.41 8912.15 4585.20 4753.83


Annexure- IF (Continuation)

Details of the funds released under the constituents of NLM during the year 2012-13 are as

follows:

(Rs In lakhs)

S.

No. States/UT

Name of the scheme

CTB IDSRR ASPF RBPD PE Pig

Development
PVCF

1 Andhra Pradesh

2 Bihar

3 Chattisgarh   71.00

4 Goa

5 Gujarat

6 Haryana

7 Himachal Pradesh 49.24

8 Jammu &Kashmir

9 Jharkhand

10 Karnataka

11 Kerala    831.18

12 Madhya Pradesh 5.56

13 Maharashtra 20.00 210.00

14 Odisha

15 Punjab

16 Rajasthan

17 Tamil Nadu 23.25 221.2

18 Telangana

19 Uttar Pradesh 40.00 75.00  219.76

20 Uttarakhand

21 West Bengal   34.00 1800.05

 NER States

22 Arunachal Pradesh  37.00 89.40

23 Assam

24 Manipur

25 Meghalaya

26 Mizoram    56.70

27 Nagaland  22.85  57.62

28 Sikkim 10.00

29 Tripura    117.0

 NABARD  850.00    1000.00 1965.00

 TOTAL 93.25 1470.85 194.4 3082.31  1000.00 1965.00

Note: CTB- Conservation of Threatened Livestock Breeds; IDSRR:-Integrated Development of

Small Ruminants and Rabbits; ASPF:- Assistance to State Poultry Farm; RBPD:-Rural Backyard

Poultry Development; PE-Poultry Estates; PVCF-Poultry Venture Capital Fund


Annexure- IF (Continuation)

Details of the funds released under the constituents of NLM during the year 2013-14 are as

follows:

(Rs In lakhs)

S.

No. States/UT

Name of the scheme

CTB IDSRR ASPF RBPD PE Pig

Development
PVCF

1 Andhra Pradesh  54.05  382.50

2 Bihar

3 Chattisgarh    165.70

4 Goa

5 Gujarat 18.00 43.31

6 Haryana

7 Himachal Pradesh

8 Jammu &Kashmir  21.99

9 Jharkhand

10 Karnataka   67.48

11 Kerala 10.00

12 Madhya Pradesh    217.20

13 Maharashtra 12.00   183.00

14 Odisha    131.00

15 Punjab

16 Rajasthan

17 TamilNadu 40.00 77.24 68.00 348.28

18 Telangana

19 Uttar Pradesh    588.30

20 Uttarakhand  47.40

21 West Bengal    1530.00

22 Puducherry   34.0

 NER States

23 Arunachal Pradesh  25.00 117.0 79.00

24 Assam   610.0 143.96

25 Manipur

26 Meghalaya   84.0 76.50

27 Mizoram

28 Nagaland  25.00  57.64

29 Sikkim     26.00

30 Tripura 20.00 20.00  96.40

 NABARD  614.4    780.00 4000.00

 TOTAL 100.00 928.39 980.48 3999.99 26.00 780.00 4000.00


Annexure-IG

The State-wise allocations and details of releases made under NLM during the year 2014-15

and 2015-16 are as follows:-

(Rs In lakhs)

s.

No.
States/UT Budget Allocation   2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh 1370 326.24

2 Bihar 1365 692.75

3 Chhattisgarh 886 112.5

4 Goa 77 0

5 Gujarat 1032 1500

6 Haryana 725 704.48

7 Himachal Pradesh 447 285.18

8 Jammu &Kashmir 524 0

9 Jharkhand 838 700

10 Karnataka 1625 0

11 Kerala 559 0

12 Madhya Pradesh 1706 1664.5

13 Maharashtra 1838 827.42445

14 Odisha 1005 525.69

15 Punjab 686 393.5

16 Rajasthan 2137 0

17 TamilNadu 1638 1242.9

18 Telangana 979 276.74

19 Uttar Pradesh 2616 813.43875

20 Uttarakhand 450 0

21 West Bengal 1654 2067.65

22 Andaman Nicobar 18 0

23 Chandigarh 10 0

24 Dadra & Nagar

Haveli

12 0

25 Daman & Diu 9 0

26 Delhi 23 0

27 Lakshadweep 14 0

28 Puducherry 17 50.00

 NER States

29 Arunachal Pradesh 276 256.23

30 Assam 1782 452.38

31 Manipur 142 0

32 Meghalaya 241 143.25

33 Mizoram 82 68

34 Nagaland 229 619.11

35 Sikkim 53 51.03

36 Tripura 236 400

37 NABARD - 13949.15 4500.00

 TOTAL 27300 28122.14 4500.00


Annexure-IH

State-wise release of funds under Integrated Sample Survey

                                                                                          (Rs. in lakhs)


Sl. No. Name of the State 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh 15.00 50.00 1.00 -

2 Bihar 59.12 35.00 76.58 -

3 Chhattisgarh 0.00 30.00 1.00 -

5 Goa 0.00 10.00 20.00 -

4 Gujarat 80.00 90.00 92.92 -

6 Haryana 32.00 80.00 47.40 -

7 Himachal Pradesh 42.83 56.47 50.00 -

8 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 0.00 98.37 -

9 Jharkhand 16.87 2.00 1.30 -

10 Karnataka 104.43 85.00 130.50 -

11 Kerala 90.00 60.13 33.61 -

12 Madhya Pradesh 93.68 130.00 100.00 -

13 Maharashtra 101.81 99.00 102.92 -

14 Odisha 50.00 100.00 1.00 -

15 Punjab 0.00 15.00 0.80 -

16 Rajasthan 96.72 100.00 142.00 -

17 Tamil Nadu 45.00 60.00 70.00 -

18 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.50 -

19 Uttar Pradesh 82.25 82.40 51.51 -

20 Uttrakhand 35.29 40.00 50.00 -

21 West Bengal 40.00 25.00 33.00 -

  Sub Total-1 985.00 1150.00 1104.41 -

22 Arunachal Pradesh 70.00 80.00 95.12 -

23 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 -

24 Manipur 6.00 30.00 60.00 10.00

25 Meghalaya 26.00 56.00 52.86 -

26 Mizoram 50.00 58.00 75.00 -

27 Nagaland 8.00 5.00 0.00 -

28 Sikkim 0.00 17.00 0.00 -

29 Tripura 0.00 4.00 0.00 -

  Sub Total-2 160.00 250.00 282.98 10.00

30 A&N. Islands 15.00 18.00 24.50 -

31 Chandigarh   18.00 18.00 23.00 6.00

32 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 -

33 Daman & Diu 0.80 0.00 0.00 -

34 NCT Delhi 28.00 0.00 0.00 -

35 Lakshadweep 15.00 32.00 22.50 -

36 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 -

  Sub Total-3 76.80 68.00 70.00 6.00

  Total  1221.80 1468.00 1457.39 16.00


Annexure-I I

State-wise release of funds under Livestock Census

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl. No. Name of the State 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

1 Andhra Pradesh 1002.16 153.38 0.00

2 Bihar 882.00 278.91 400.00

3 Chhattisgarh 381.31 82.00 35.59

4 Goa 0.00 5.25 0.00

5 Gujarat 1149.49 0.00 0.00

6 Haryana 362.35 73.48 0.00

7 Himachal Pradesh 71.78 41.63 0.00

8 Jammu & Kashmir 90.00 99.36 0.00

9 Jharkhand 493.72 90.65 0.00

10 Karnataka 859.32 546.49 0.00

11 Kerala 711.58 108.42 72.00

12 Madhya Pradesh 1129.50 400.00 0.00

13 Maharashtra 1979.42 297.75 200.00

14 Odisha 752.00 143.13 22.45

15 Punjab 447.29 159.32 0.00

16 Rajasthan 602.00 0.00 300.00

17 Tamil Nadu 1464.46 207.93 0.00

18 Telangana 0.00 112.84 0.00

19 Uttar Pradesh 372.42 2469.04 0.00

20 Uttrakhand 175.05 55.40 9.57

21 West Bengal 1368.00 487.19 400.00

 Sub Total-1 14293.85 5812.17 1439.61

22 Arunachal Pradesh 168.72 15.08 12.00

23 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Manipur 73.38 60.02 0.00

25 Meghalaya 98.00 130.80 0.00

26 Mizoram 80.00 12.22 0.00

27 Nagaland 108.35 25.74 0.00

28 Sikkim 37.00 18.45 0.00

29 Tripura 112.55 14.99 0.00

 Sub Total-2 678.00 277.30 12.00

30 A&N. Islands 8.00 6.80 1.00

31 Chandigarh 18.00 3.19 0.00

32 D&N Haveli 4.00 1.11 3.70

33 Daman & Diu 5.00 0.93 0.00

34 NCT Delhi 200.00 50.00 48.53

35 Lakshadweep 5.00 0.34 0.00

36 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00

 Sub Total-3 240.00 62.37 53.23

 Total 15211.85 6151.84 1504.84

 Note:-Release in 2015-16 is Nil.

